PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Weber-Knapp Company	05/31/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Brown Water Plastics, LLC		
Street Address:	4500 Clarks River Road		
City:	Paducah		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	42003		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13151679	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)647-5210

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248)647-6000

Email: ttomayko@patlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Douglas J. McEvoy, Gifford, Krass et al.

Address Line 1: PO Box 7021

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48007-7021

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JMI-10003/15

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Douglas J. McEvoy

Total Attachments: 2

source=SCAN_MR_1345_000#page1.tif source=SCAN_MR_1345_000#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 13151

PATENT REEL: 026395 FRAME: 0328

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Weber-Knapp Company, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of New York having its principal place of business at 441 Chandler St.; Jamestown, New York 14702-0518 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is a joint owner, by assignment from inventors Warren A. Waxham, Michael G. Wisniewski and Brent A. Honsberger, of the Patent Application listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Brown Water Plastics, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Kentucky having its principal place of business at 4500 Clarks River Road, Paducah, Kentucky 42003 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Application and the invention covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Schedule A, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on Schedule A to said Assignee herein, as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said application or patent may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said application listed on Schedule A to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

> JMI-10003/15 PATENT REEL: 026395 FRAME: 0329

AND Assignor hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

GIFFORD, KRASS, SPRINKLE, ANDERSON & CITKOWSKI, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 25006

The Parties further agree that provided Assignor meets Assignee's product specifications for the door assembly to the satisfaction of Assignee, Assignor shall be the sole supplier of the agreed product to Assignee. Assignee shall have the right to pursue alternate suppliers if Assignor is unable to meet reasonable pricing, quality, delivery, and service requirements for the needs of Assignee.

SCHEDULE A

Application Number	Filing Date	Inventor	Title	Country
13/151,679	06-02-11	Phillip Walker, Jeffrey L. James, Miguel A. Linares, Warren A. Waxham, Michael G. Wisniewski, Brent A. Honsberger	PLASTICIZED AND ASSEMBLEABLE COVER SUCH AS FOR USE WITH WATERWAY CONSTRUCTED TRANSPORT BARGES INCLUDING STRUCTURALLY REINFORCING INNER TRUSSES, IN-MOLDED END WALL LADDER AND FOUR POINT LIFT LOCKING/UNLOCKING DOOR FOR SELECTIVELY ACCESSING A BARGE INTERIOR	US

WEBER-KNAPP COMPANY

Name: Donald R. Pangborn

Title: Senior V. P. of Engineering By:

REEL: 026395 FRAME: 0330